Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



ITC CORPORATION LIMITED

遮祥企業集團有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 372)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of ITC Corporation Limited (the "**Company**") will be held on Monday, 8 May 2017, at 10:30 a.m., at Plaza 3, Lower Lobby, Novotel Century Hong Kong, 238 Jaffe Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without amendments, the following resolution as a special resolution of the Company:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in Bermuda being obtained, the English name of the Company be and is hereby changed from "ITC Corporation Limited" to "PT International Development Corporation Limited" and the Chinese name "保德國際發展企業有限公司" be adopted for identification purpose only in place of the existing Chinese name "德祥企業集團有限公司" (the "Proposed Change of Company Name"); and
- (b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all such documents, including under seal where applicable and attend necessary registration and filing for and on behalf of the Company, as he/she considers necessary or expedient in connection with the implementation of or in order to give effect to the Proposed Change of Company Name."

By Order of the Board
ITC Corporation Limited
Suen Cho Hung, Paul
Chairman and Managing Director

Hong Kong, 13 April 2017

^{*} For identification purpose only

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Suite 1501, 15th Floor Great Eagle Centre 23 Harbour Road Wanchai Hong Kong Registered office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda

Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his/her/its proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A member of the Company who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her/it and vote on his/her/its behalf at the Meeting. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. In addition, a proxy or proxies representing either a member of the Company who is an individual or a member of the Company which is a corporation is entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of the member of the Company which he/she/it or they represent(s) as such member of the Company could exercise.
- 2. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his/her/ its attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised to sign the same. In the case of an instrument of proxy purporting to be signed on behalf of a corporation by an officer thereof, it shall be assumed, unless the contrary appears, that such officer was duly authorised to sign such instrument of proxy on behalf of the corporation without further evidence of the fact.
- 3. The instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, together with such evidence as the Board of Directors of the Company may require under the bye-laws of the Company, shall be delivered to the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Secretaries Limited, at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong as soon as possible and in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding of the Meeting or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be) at which the person named in the instrument proposes to vote, and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid.
- 4. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the Meeting or any adjournment thereof or upon the poll concerned and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of such persons may vote, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she/it were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

- 6. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the Meeting, all unregistered holders of the shares of the Company shall ensure that all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Secretaries Limited, at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 27 April 2017.
- 7. The Chinese version of this notice is for reference only. If there is any conflict between the English and the Chinese versions, the English version shall prevail.
- 8. As at the date of this notice, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises three Executive Directors, namely, Mr. Suen Cho Hung, Paul (Chairman and Managing Director), Ms. Chau Mei Wah, Rosanna (Deputy Chairman) and Mr. Sue Ka Lok; and three Independent Non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Chu Kin Wang, Peleus, Mr. Lau Yuen Sun, Adrian and Mr. Yam Kwong Chun.